In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 0

Insolvency (England &
Hele =201 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
<
[=]
o
2
< *A7GHOGEY*
A1 13/10/2018 #124
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

compyronie [0 [ 3 (8 [0 [4[7]s

Company name in full | Bell Pottinger LLP

|

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Full forename(s} William Matthew Humphries
Surname Tait
Administrator’s address
Building name/number l 55
Street [Baker Street
| London e
Post town r
County/Region |
Postcode IVV—WW[—WEW’_
Country
u Administrator's name ©
Fuli forename(s} Malcolm © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Cohen another administrator.
Administrator's address ©
Building name/numberl 55 © Other administrator
- Use this section to tell us about
Street [ Baker Sireet another administrator.
| London - B o _
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode r\;\fwﬁrﬁ) Ti I [‘_E‘[U [
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
2 B3 P2lof1ls
9 BB ol ls

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

E Sign and date

Administrator’s Signatee P

signature b4 -l / X
V2]

Signature date

Tf il [aloli g

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for
Use this cantinuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.

% What this form is NOT for

You can’t use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Ali fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment;
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

ooonoognoa@

@ You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAMI1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMSB, VAM7

- CVA1 CVA3, CVA4

- AMO2, AMOD3, AMO4, AMOS,
AMOB, AMO7, AMOS, AMOY,
AMI10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AMI19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AMZ3, AM24, AM25

- RECH RECZ, REC3

- LIQ02, LIQO3, LIQOS, L1Q13,
LIQ14,

- WU07, WU15

- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

2 |

Insolvency practitioner's name

Full forename(s) [Colin Michae! Trevethyn

Surname | Haig

Insolvency practitioner’s address

3 |

Building name/number |55

Street

lBaker Street
|
Post town ’ London
County/Region 1
Postcode wlifu[ f7eful
Country ]

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| coxtrame - \ifliam Matthew Tait

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

| e BOG LLP

Address

55 Baker Street

London

i
|
|
|

{ Fost town

[ County/Reqon

’ Country

IDx

|

01293 591 000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

- T T
WWWI U ,7 7 E,vl_ n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukfcompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Tel: +44 {0)1293 591 000 2 City Place
Fax: +44 (0)1293 591 001 Beehive Ring Road
www.bdo.co.uk Gatwick

— West Sussex RH6 OPA

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 10 October 2018

Our Ref 00276271 /WMT/DF /L2

Please ask for
Michele Lockyer
Dial: 01293 591039

Email Michele lockyer@bdo.co. uk

Dear Sirs

Bell Pottinger LLP - In Administration (‘the LLP’ or ‘BPLLP’)

It is now 12 months since my appointment in respect of the LLP. In accordance with Rule 18.6 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, | am now reporting the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration
for the period from 12 March 2018 to 11 September 2018 {‘the Period’). This report should be
read in conjunction with my previcus reports on the matter.

1

Statutory information

The Joint Administrators are William Matthew Humphries Tait (officeholder number:
9564), Malcolm Cohen (officeholder number: 6825) and Colin Michael Trevethyn Haig
(officeholder: 7965) all of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1ll 7EU and were
appointed in respect of the LLP on 12 September 2017.

Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severalty meaning any action can be
performed by one Administrator or by all of them.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the designated members of the LLP,
pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration
praceedings are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court and the Court case number is 006683 of 2017.

The LLP’s registered office is situated at 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU, and the
registered number is OC380478. The LLP’s former trading address was & Floor, Holborn
Gate, 330 High Holborn, London WC1V 7QD.

Receipts and Payments

| enclose at Appendix 1, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing a
balance in hand of £920,647.53, The account is shown net of VAT as this will be
recoverable and payable under the Group VAT registration. A VAT refund claim in respect
of input VAT in the period to 30 September 2018 is currently in progress, totalling
£2,214.54.

BDO LLP, a UK limued liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO Iniernational Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee,
and forms part of the international BDO network of tndependent member firms. A list of members” names 1 open ta inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London WU
T7EU. BDO LLP is authonscd and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authorily te conduct investiment husiness



|IBDO

4.1

Background

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, an immediate review of the LLP’s
affairs was undertaken together with those of Bell Pottinger Private Ltd (‘BPPL’) and Bell
Pottinger (Services) Ltd (‘BPSL’) (together ‘the Group') with the support of the Group's
senior management team.

The outcome of this review was to implement a controlled wind down of the underlying
operations of the Group to:

support on going delivery and finalisation of certain client engagements, thus
minimising the petential for breach of contract claims from clients and
maximising debtor recoveries;

implement stabilisation plans for the overseas subsidiaries owned by the
corporate entity in support of the Joint Administrators’ strategy to maximise
realisations from the sale of these; and

support the orderly transfer of client relationships and to enter into discussions
with exiting Members of the LLP to transition these clients elsewhere in return
for a fee directly related to the future income generated from these clients.

The Joint Administrators objectives for the strategy were as follows:

to protect and enhance the value of debtor recoveries by ensuring that client
disruption was minimised;

to reduce the potential for contractual counter claims/claims for set off which
would reduce the value of debtor recoveries and/or increase the value of
unsecured claims against the LLP;

to provide a mechanism by which client data could be transferred in a manner
compliant with the Data Protection Act and the requirements of confidentiality;
and

to increase the prospect for the completion of work in progress in a manner
which would result in value being returned to the LLP.

Progress and Future of the Administration

The affairs of the Group have been substantially wound down and significant progress
made towards finalising the operational affairs of the LLP.

Whilst significant progress has been made in the Administration a number of matters
remain outstanding, namely:

further consideration, together with the Joint Administrators’ appointed legal
advisers, of the actions that may be brought in order to enhance the dividend
prospects for creditors. This includes the potential for recovery of Excess
Advances, unpaid Capital Contributions and actions relating to the conduct of the
Members contributing to the failure of the LLP - see section 4.2;



|IBDO

4.2

« performing a verification and compliance review of all Revenue Sharing
Agreements and finalisation of collection procedures - see section 4,3;

* finalisation of the debtor collections process - see section 4.4;

« completion of the draft accounts of the LLP (unaudited) for the period 1 January
2017 to 12 September 2017 (being the date of Administration) and 13 September
2017 to 31 December 2017 - see section 4.5;

« finalisation of the Terminal Loss Relief calculation which, in combination with the
draft unaudited FY 2017 accounts, will be provided to the Members of the LLP -
see section 4.5;

» continue to assist the Secretary of State for Business, Enterprise & Industrial
Strategy (acting by the Insolvency Service} in their investigation into the causes of
the failure of the LLP - see section 4.6;

e finatising the collection of sums due under the sale agreements with respect to
non-UK subsidiaries owned by Bell Pottinger Private Ltd.

* adjudicating upon the claims of creditors including the claims of Members with
respect to income tax withheld by the LLP and not paid to HMRC; and

¢« payment of dividends to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part provisions
and to Lloyds Bank Plc as fixed and floating charge holder - see section 7.

Creditors will note that with the exception of one partner and Bell Pottinger Private Ltd
(the corporate Member) all Members have had their resignation from the LLP confirmed at
Companies House.

Consideration of actions to enhance dividend prospects

Central to the Joint Administrators’ consideration has been a rigorous investigation {with
their appointed legal advisers) of the terms of the Partnership Deed {the Deed) that
governed the Members {known colloquially as ‘Partners’) of the LLP.

Constitution of the LLP

An LLP is a body with ‘legal personality’ that is separate from its Members (unlike a
simple partnership). It is governed under a hybrid system of law partially from company
law and partially from partnership law.

Unlike other forms of partnerships, the immediate financial liability of the Members of
the LLP in an insolvency is limited to the amount of ‘Capital’ they contributed to the LLP
(the Capital Contribution}.



|IBDO

Members’ Capital Accounts

In the case of BPLLP, each Member’s Capital Contribution was limited to £2,500 per
person. As the LLP was incorporated on 28 April 2014, a number of individuals have
joined, resigned or been dismissed from the LLP in the period prior to the
Administration. The Joint Administrators have undertaken a detailed exercise to identify
where Capital Contributions remain outstanding and will be writing to identified
Members requesting payment.

In accordance with the Deed, Members are only entitled to repayment of the Capital
Contribution after atl debts and liabilities of the LLP have been settled in full.

Consequently, Capital Contributions are not a provable debt in the insolvency of the LLP
and do not comprise unsecured claims.

Employment status of the Members

A Member of an LLP is not regarded as being employed by the LLP; they are self-
employed. The relationship between Members - their rights, obligations and duties to
each other and to the LLP - is governed by a legally binding agreement between the
Members - the Deed.

Explicitly, the Deed states that each Member acknowledges that he/she will be a
Member of the LLP and nothing “shall render him an employee of the LLP...”.

Members are restricted from bringing any employment-related claims or any claim based
on ‘worker status’ including any claim for unfair dismissal.

Liability to repay Excess Advances

Whilst a Member’s immediate financial liability may be limited to his/her Capital
Contribution, the nature of their remuneration is such that where an LLP makes no
profits, the Member must repay remuneration received.

As Members of an LLP are not employees, their remuneration comprises an entitlement
to a share of the profits (also as known as ‘drawings’). This appropriation or sharing of
profit is governed by the Deed. It is not ‘salary’ or ‘wages’, which are a trading expense
of the LLP and, therefore, a deduction from profit.

In the case of the LLP, the financial year or ‘Accounting Period’ was from 1 January to 31
December. In common with other LLPs and with respect to the Accounting Period 1
January 2017 to 31 December 2017, BPLLP estimated the vatue of profits to be made in
that year and allocated a proportion of that estimated profit to each of the Members,
communicated to them in an ‘Entitlements Letter’.

Each Member then received a monthly payment, stated in the Deed as an “...advance of
his entitiement to his Fixed Profit Share and Variable Profit Share.”

Where the LLP fails to make a profit (highly probable when an LLP enters an insolvency
process), the Deed states that where a Member “has received advances which in
aggregate exceed that Member’s entitlement to Net Profit in respect of an Accounting



|IBDO

Period (the ‘Excess’) then he may be obliged to repay the whole or part of the Excess to
the LLP..".

Steps taken by the Joint Administrators to establish Excess Advances
Creditors will note that the deficiency to creditors is estimated at E7m.

The Joint Administrators have undertaken an extensive exercise to prepare financial
accounts for the peried 1 January 2017 to 31 December 2017. This has included a
forensic review of the financial {and other) records of BPLLP. Whilst these accounts
remain in draft, they clearly indicate that in the Accounting Period, the LLP did not
make a profit. The estimated loss in the Accounting Period is c£1.5m. The Members’
liability to repay Excess Advances is not limited to the extent of this trading loss.

In order that the Joint Administrators can be assured that their work has been
undertaken in full compliance with applicable accounting standards and that the
accounts prepared are correct, they have taken steps to instruct an independent firm of
accountants experienced in LLP accounts preparation to review the work undertaken.

In consequence, and unless otherwise agreed with the Joint Administrators (see section
4.3), the Members of BPLLP are liable to repay all Excess Advances. As defined by the
Deed, Excess Advances comprise interest free loans from the LLP and as such do not
attract interest.

Value of Excess Advances claims
On current information the value of repayable Excess Advances is estimated to be £3.8m.

The Joint Administrators will not make any comment as to the position of any specific
Member or Former Member.

The Joint Administrators are in the process of finalising the accounts, including the
Capital Account and Current Account for each Member. As above, the accounts will be
the subject of a review by an expert, independent accountant at which point all
Members impacted will be written to requesting proposals for settiement.

Duties and responsibilities of the Members

Members are potentially financially liable for actions that are in breach of the Deed or
which contravene the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended). The Joint
Administrators’ focus is where such actions give rise to a loss to the LLP and by
extension, its creditors.

The Deed places on the Members a number of specific duties and obligations. in
summary, the principal duties are:

+ A duty to act diligently in the conduct of the LLP in accordance with all relevant
professional rules, regulations and codes of conduct and comply with all
practices, policies, standards and procedures of the LLP.

s A duty to conduct him / herself in a responsible manner.



|]BDO

* A duty to act with the utmost good faith in all dealings with the other Members
of the LLP.

+ A Member may not knowingly cause or suffer to be done or omitted to be done
anything which may prejudice the LLP.

* Members owe a specific duty to the LLP to refrain from any misconduct.

Principal factors leading to the failure of the LLP

In broad terms, the failure of the LLP is directly linked to its engagement by Oakbay
Investments Pty Ltd (Oakbay), a South African entity linked to the Gupta family, a South
African family operating in a number of commercial and corporate spheres in that
country.

it is not the Joint Administrators’ rote to make specific investigations into the activities
alleged except to the extent that such activities were in breach of the Deed (or relevant
statute) and led to a loss being suffered.

The LLP’s work on this account ultimately led to a complaint being upheld and the LLP’s
expulsion from the Public Relations & Communications Association (PRCA), the trade
body to which BPLLP belonged and which was responsible for setting ethical and other
standards in the sector. As has been well publicised, the PRCA found that BPLLP's work
“was by any reasonable standard of judgement likely to inflame racial discord in South
Africa...”

Focus of the Joint Administrators’ investigation and legal claims

On a prima-facie basis, there is evidence that certain Members of the LLP failed in their
duty to act in good faith and in accordance with applicable standards of corporate
governance. The relationship between the actions of these Members and the financial
failure of the LLP appears strongly correlated. Specifically, the loss of clients that
resulted from the public association of the LLP with Oakbay was such that it became
unable to continue to trade.

Notwithstanding, the Joint Administrators have a duty not to undertake a legal action
without sound basis in law. Together with their appointed legal advisers, Stephenson
Harwood LLP, and with the advice of specialist legal Counsel, the Joint Administrators
are considering a number of potential actions against Members and Former Members for
breach of duty.

In their consideration, the fallowing matters have a significant bearing:

* The strength of any claim as confirmed by legal advice on the basis of likely
success.

s The availability of ‘after-the-event’ insurance that is available to protect the
estate against adverse and other costs.

+ The strength / reliability of corroborative evidence to support a claim.
The degree to which a Member or Former Member was wholly or partially
responsible and their actual role in the activities alleged (e.g. operational,
managerial or supervisory).

« The financial value of any claim when compared to its likely outcome net of
costs.



|IBDO

4.3

» Whether claims are covered by insurance policies held by the LLP for example
Directors & Officers Insurance.

= The financial standing of Members against whom claims may be brought and the
likelihood of payment / period over which payment could be made.

The Joint Administrators will shortly be meeting with their legal advisers to review
matters with the intention of finalising their preliminary advice.

In accordance with the Insolvency Rules, the above matters will be discussed with the
appointed Creditors’ Committee (unless a clear and obvious conflict exists) prior to any
action being taken.

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

All Members of an LLP are subject to the provisions of the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 86).

Actions considered under this statute are brought by the Secretary of State for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy (the ‘S0S5’) acting through the Insolvency Service (the‘IS’).
Where misconduct is proved, sanctions include the prohibiting of individuals from holding
the office of director (or equivalent).

Investigation by the Insolvency Service and relationship to the Joint Administrators’
investigation

As detailed in section 4.6, the Joint Administrators are aware that the IS has written to
a number of Members with respect to potential misconduct leading to the failure of the
LLP. The Joint Administrators understand that the focus of this investigation includes
potential breaches of duty and other misconduct by reference to its engagement by
Oakbay.

Whilst documentary and other evidence may be the same, the investigation of the IS is
wholly separate to that of the Joint Administrators. Notwithstanding, the Joint
Administrators have a statutory duty to assist the IS with their work, specifically with the
provision of information obtained from the LLP's records.

Information extracted from the LLP's systems comprises five terabytes of information
over a variety of bespoke and ‘off-the-shelf’ software platforms. The Joint
Administrators, assisted by experts from BDO Forensics Services (as detailed in previous
reports), have taken extensive steps to preserve the integrity of the data whilst
implementing systems such that it can be accessed and searched.

Revenue Share Agreements (‘RSAs’)

The Joint Administrators’ strategy for the preservation and maximisation of realisable
assets was to offer Members the opportunity to enter into contractual agreements
whereby exiting Members would receive the benefit of continued client relationships
{being the property of the LLP} in return for a share of future income derived from them
and for the Member’s assistance in the collection of related debts.

in addition, Members having evidenced at the end of the RSA period that they had fully
complied with the strict terms of the RSA, would not be pursued for Excess Advances.



|IBDO

4.4

Shortly following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, all Members were provided with
a detailed communication relating to their status as Members of the LLP following its
placement into Administration.

All Members, whether retained by or removed from the LLP, were provided with the
broad terms of a proposed RSA. This included identifying their potential liability for
repayment of Excess Advances. In addition, a copy of the Deed was provided.

The Joint Administrators entered into 13 RSAs with exiting partners. This has generated
£258,195 of RSA income during the Period and £405,890 of RSA income since the date of
appointment.

The agreements were negotiated on an individual basis and, on many occasions, required
substantial input from the Joint Administrators’ legal advisers and from the exiting
partner/their proposed employer.

The Joint Administrators’ legal advisers have confirmed that RSA income is a floating
charge realisation and is therefore subject to the provisions of the Prescribed Part.

Consequently, the negotiation of the agreements will benefit unsecured and secured
creditors.

whilst the individual terms of each RSA vary, the majority of agreements are for a period
of 12 months from the date the RSA was agreed with each exiting partner.

The Joint Administrators will shortly be undertaking a compliance review of all RSAs to
confirm strict adherence to terms. In the event that they have not been complied with,
the RSA will be terminated forthwith and the benefit afforded to the exiting partners will
cease including protection from the liability to repay Excess Advances.

In addition to 13 RSAs, the Joint Administrators entered into three agreements with
individuals not to purse Excess Advances claims in return for specific assistance in asset
realisations, asset / information protection and strategy implementation. As with the
terms of the RSAs, the terms of these agreements are confidential.

A review of the Excess Advances exposure of the Members who have entered R5As or
separate agreements confirms that the value derived by the Administration estate is
greater than the liability to repay.

Debtors and Cash at Bank

The gross debtors at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment totalled c.£7m
across 185 accounts.

The position as at the date of this report is as follows:



|IBDO

Movement from

As at the date of
As at the date of the  the date of the this report
last report {£' 000s) last report - P )
{£'000s)
Opening position at date of Administration 7,036 7,036
Invoites raised since 12/09/17 271 271
7,307 7,307
Credit notes raised since 12/09/17 {260) (260)
Bad debt provision to date (2,231) (560} (2,791)
Third party sub-contractor costs (1,400) {1,400)
3,416 2,856
Collections to date ™ {2,515) (15) {2,530)
Remaining ledger after further provisions/costs 9201 {575) 326

* £12K over stated in last report due to a bock debt entered twice in error.

The strategy to conclude certain projects and facilitate the transfer of client contracts
under RSA arrangements as part of an orderly wind down of the LLP's business has
increased the collectability of the ledger by minimising claims for breach of contract,
and client disruption. To date, collections total c£2.5m.

As previously reported, the bad debt provision was £2.2m. This has increased to £2.8m.
This increase primarily relates to debts that cannot be pursued due to legitimate
dispute, a lack of supporting paperwork, invoicing in advance of service provision and the
limitations to enforcement of debt judgements in foreign jurisdictions.

The Joint Administratars continue to pursue settlement of one remaining debtor from a
foreign jurisdiction which has proved to be complex and time consuming. This has
required significant legal input. The contract governing the services, the nature and
location of the client and the bureaucratic process for payment has required sensitive
negotiation.

We are in advanced final negotiations with this third party to facilitate payment of
£1.8m which, net of related contractor payments, is estimated to realise £326k for the
estate. The Joint Administrators are wholly satisfied that without payment of the related
contractors {(due to jurisdictional issues and the location of the contractors) the debt
would not be paid.

There are strong indications that this will be resolved shortly.



|IBDO

4.5

Cash at Bank

We initially advised that credit balances of £116k were held in accounts with banks other
than Lloyds Bank Plc. After bank charges and exchange rate differences were applied to
these accounts the sum of £104,893 has been received.

Finalisation of accounts - 1 January 2017 - 31 December 2017.
Financial Accounts

As detailed above, the Joint Administrators, assisted by BDO Forensics Services, have
prepared financial accounts for the Accounting Period to 31 December 2017. This
includes the individual Capital and Current Accounts of the Members.

The exercise has proved complex and time consuming as the LLP’s financial accounting
systems and records were held in a number of bespoke and standard accounting systems,
including spreadsheets and other records.

The Capital and Current Accounts have been reconciled to the respective Member's
Entitlements Letter, actual entitlements received and to banking records.

In order to validate the Joint Administrators’ approach and their interpretation of
financiat data, an independent expert accountant will be undertaking a review of the
accounts prepared.

The Financial Accounts, whilst they remain in draft, record that in the Accounting Period
the LLP made a loss of c.£1.5m The total value of losses is not directly relevant to the
consideration of the liability of Members to repay Excess Advances or unpaid Capital
Contributions. These are liabilities to repay amounts received {Excess Advances) or which
are due to the LLP but not paid {Capital Contribution - limited to £2,500 per Member).

Absent misconduct or other breaches of the Deed or relevant Insolvency and LLP law, a
Member’s liability does not per se extend to a liability to contribute to the losses of the
LLP.

LLP Tax Matters

As detailed in my previous report, the Joint Administrators sought assistance from BDO
Tax in relation to the completion and submission of the historic LLP tax returns and also
in relation to the calculation of any terminat loss relief claim (‘TLR’) (available following
cessation of a business trade).

As these calculations are sensitive to the finalisation of the significant debtor referred to
above we are not able to finalise the TLR calculation at this time. We are confident that
this will be resolved shortly at which point we can update the Members in this regard.

Position of Members who had tax withheld by the LLP

Creditors will recall that a number of Members opted to receive their entitlements net of
tax, that tax being withheld by the LLP for payment on their personal account to HMRC
on the statutory payment dates. Members opting for tax to be withheld received a small
percentage increase in their entitlements.



|IBDO

4.6

At the date of Administration, tax withheld by the LLP had not been paid across to HMRC
on the Members’ behalf, as the statutory payment dates (31 January 2018 and 31 July
2018) had not occurred. In common with a number of LLP’s, monies withheld were not
subject to any form of trust or other protective mechanism and had been ‘mixed’ with
the general working capital facilities of the LLP.

On the assumption that the loss position of the LLP in the period to 31 December 2017
(Accounting Period) is correct, there would appear to be no basis for a tax charge to be
levied upon the Members for entitlements received in that period prior to the date of
Administration; there being no profits upon which tax could be charged.

The Joint Administrators have made clear to all Members that communications from
them do not constitute legal, tax or other advice and all have been encouraged to take
independent, expert advice where appropriate.

Liability for Excess Advances remains

Notwithstanding the potential extinguishment of this tax liability, the liability to repay
Excess Advances actually received remains; whether or not the payment was received
gross or net of tax.

Members are reminded that payments made to them in the Administration were not an
appropriation of profit but a payment at the discretion of the Joint Administrators and an
expense of the Administration. Consequently, tax advice is likely to be required.

Investigations
Statutory Investigations

In addition to the matters referred to in section 4.2, the Joint Administrators confirm
that in accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (as amended),
the Joint Administrators submitted a report to the SOS on 11 December 2017.

All individuals holding the status of Member of the LLP are subject to this statutory
reporting requirement. The report is confidential and subject to privilege.

Cooperation with the Insolvency Service

The Joint Administrators have been notified by the IS that they are undertaking enquiries
into the conduct of the Members and the failure of the LLP. The Joint Administrators are
complying with their duty to cooperate fully with the IS in this regard.

Cooperation is a statutory obligation. As detailed above, the size, nature and platforms
on which information is held is complex. The need to preserve its integrity in
anticipation of both regulatory investigation and potential litigation has increased the
need for exceptional care to be taken. BDO Forensics Services have been fully consulted
and engaged throughout the appointment which has impacted costs, a number of which
could not have been quarantined at the date of appointment.

Notwithstanding, the Joint Administrators are confident that the additional costs

incurred, whilst unavoidable, will provide a strong basis for the successful recovery of
other assets (or contribution to the assets) as identified above.

11



|BDO

7.1

Request to creditors

If any creditor holds any information which may assist us in the Administration or which
they believe requires further investigation please contact the Joint Administrators at
BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpcol, L2 SRH.

Creditors’ Committee

The Joint Administrators have held two meetings of the Committee concerning the
Administration.

The Committee comprises two corporate creditors and two Former Members of the LLP
whose claims in part, it is understood, comprise claims arising from tax withheld by the
LLP and not paid to HMRC.

It is possible that if, as detailed above at section 4.5, these unsecured claims wilt be
extinguished. If this is occurs as part of the Joint Administrators’ duty to adjudicate
claims, the entitlement of Former Members to act as Committee Members will fall away
and they will be required to resign their position or be removed.

The Joint Administrators’ are considering how to address this eventuality as the
Committee will become inquorate at that point.

Future meetings and updates will be agreed between the Joint Administrators and the
Committee when they are in a position to consult with them on issues arising in the
Administration.

Extension of Administration

The Administration order for the LLP was due to automatically expire on the 12
September 2018 unless extended by approval of the creditors or the court. The request
for the extension was sought in accordance with Paragraph 76 {2)(b} and 78 (1){a) and (b)
of the Insolvency Act as amended.

For the reasons detailed above and as circulated in the request to extend the period of
the Administration, this has been extended by the creditors for a further 12 months to
take effect from 12 September 2018. The Administration will therefore expire on 12
September 2019 unless a further extension is sought from the Court.

Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditor

At the date of the Joint Administrators appointment, Lloyds Bank Plc (‘the Bank’) was
due £6.3m in respect of term loans. At the same point in time, the LLP held c.£1.1m as a
credit in accounts operated by the Bank. This sum was available for immediate set-off by
the Bank, reducing the balance outstanding to £5.2m.

In order to meet the Joint Administrators’ working capital requirements of implementing

their strategy, the Bank permitted the use of the credit balances subject to its repayment
being categorised as an expense of the Administration.

12



|IBDO

7.2

7.3

7.4

The facility was primarily used in meeting the Joint Administrators’ commitments to pay
the entitlements of Members retained to implement the Administration strategy,
employees’ wages /salary costs, property costs and IT related services prior to receipt of
debtor payments and other asset realisations.

All sums advanced to the Joint Administrators have been repaid, and a distribution of £65k
under the floating charge made. The Bank’s claim now stands at £5.1m.

The Bank debt is secured by a composite debenture containing fixed and floating charges
over the assets of the LLP. The Bank also hotds the benefit of a guarantee (and related
debenture)} from BPSL and BPPL.

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate any significant realisation of LLP assets being
subject to the fixed charge. The majority if not all assets realised will be subject to the
floating charge and therefore included in the calculation of the Prescribed Part. (see
section 7.4)

Preferential Creditors

Preferentiat claims are defined as monies owed to former employees {(not Members of the
LLP) in respect of arrears of wages and certain accrued holiday pay at the date of
Administration.

The LLP did not have any employees, only Members - see section 4.2. The employees
working in the LLP had their employment contract with Bell Pottinger (Services) Ltd.
Therefore there will be no preferential claims in the LLP.

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs prepared by the designated Members of the LLP identified
unsecured creditor claims totalling c£14.5m. This included an estimated debt owed to HM
Revenue and Customs (‘HMRC’) of £7.5m.

On 25 October 2017 HMRC confirmed that it has no claim against the LLP, thereby reducing
the estimated value of creditor claims to cE7m,

To date we have received unsecured creditor claims totalling £2,286,966.

Creditor claims have not yet been adjudicated, therefore the quantum remains subject
to change.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
Prescribed Part. This provision only applies where a Company/LLP has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Joint Administrators estimate that as the date of this report and after atlowing for
costs, the likely value of the LLP’s Net Property subject to calculation of the Prescribed
Part will be £770k.



|IBDO

This would equate to an estimated Prescribed Part distribution of approximately £157k to
unsecured creditors.

This estimate does not include recovery of Excess Advances or funds received in
settlement of claims arising from misconduct.

Pre Appointment Costs

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals included a resolution to pay pre appointment costs as
set out below:

(1] the fees charged by the Joint Administrators;

(ii) the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators;

(iii) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner.

The requisite approval to discharge all of the pre appointment costs was sought and
approved by the Creditors’ Committee.

At the start of the Period, the only remaining pre-appointment costs cutstanding were
expenses of the Joint Administrators totalling £3,839. These costs were payable to
Infinite Global for public relations advice in relation to the proposed Joint
Administrators’ appointment. During the period these costs were settled as a
disbursement of the Joint Administrators (see section 9).

No other pre-appointment costs remain to be drawn.
8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
Basis on which remuneration is fixed

The Joint Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Ruie
18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent
attending to matters in the Administration; and/or

as a set amount; and/or

as a combination of the above.

The Joint Administrators have proposed to fix their remuneration by reference to the time
the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent attending to matters in the
Administration.

The Joint Administrators propose to apply a reduction to their standard charge out rates,
such that the following rates (the discounted rates) will apply to this Administration and
that of BPSL and BPPL.



|IBDO

Discounted Rates

Grade Description (€} Standard Rates (E)
Partner 278 760
Principal/Director 258 443-447
Senior Manager 228 371-475
Manager 188 181-235
Assistant Manager 167 124161
Executive/Administrator/

Administrative Support/Other Professional 17 30-115

Prior to the commencement of litigation (should that become necessary) the Joint
Administrators intend to consult with the Creditors' Committee with regards to agreeing a
fee structure that aligns with the inherent risks and the potential outcome of that work.
As a result the discounted rates may change.

Reporting of time costs - Appendices 2-4

In accordance with statute and Statements of Insolvency Practice, the Joint Administrators
wish to provide creditors with a clear understanding of their costs, how they are calculated
and how they are approved for payment.

In the first report to creditors, the Joint Administrator provided an estimate of their time
costs, analysed by activity, for conducting the Administration to its termination. This
totalled £751,225 at the discounted rate and was based on information available at that
time.

As detailed at Appendix 2 it is apparent that the estimate will be exceeded. Current time
costs incurred at the discounted rate are £801,809 and further work is anticipated in
collecting Excess Advances, progressing claims for misconduct, assisting the IS and
completing the debt collection exercise. The Joint Administrators are preparing a revised
fFee Estimate.

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a detailed analysis of their actual time
costs. This is presented at Appendix 3. BDOs systems record this at standard time costs.
Consequently, in this report we have provided an analysis of our time costs at both
standard and discounted time costs, the latter being the rates applicable to the calculation
and drawing of our fees.

Appendix 4 details BDO LLP's poticy in respect of fees and disbursements.



|IBDO

Analysis of time costs incurred at standard and discounted rates

Joint Administrators’
Fees Estimate as at 3
November 2017 compared
to Time costs accrued as
at 11 September 2018.
Total Blended Estimated Time costs Time costs
Hours Ratef Fee Discounted Standard
Summary Activity £ £ £
B. Steps on Appointment 28 328 19,024 24,652.70 41,455.40
C. Planning and Strategy* 60 626 37,540 59,238.00 134,856.10
D. General Administration* 91 522 47,502 182,699.90 402,840.30
:E:ﬁ:ﬁ?on/ Dealing* 400 294 237,600 254,462.65 491,046.65
;a'tl'tr::i]’ng Related 103 423 43,569 30,603.35 61,275.80
G. Employee Matters 57 406 23,142 10,288.85 20,029.10
H. Creditor Claims* 52 214 11,128 22,705.65 " 43,907.30
I. Reporting* 61 520 31,720 53,287.65 102,847.90
Sub total 451,225  637,938.75 | 1,298,258.55
L‘:{:s':f‘g‘;tslzn“"“‘ - 300,000 163170991 409 388.80
Total 751,225 801,109.65 | 1,707,647.35

Approval of fees by the Creditors’ Committee
The Creditors’ Committee have approved:

* atime cost resolution authorising the Joint Administrators to draw fees on
account from the balance in hand within the original fee estimate of £451,225;
and

s a time cost resolution authorising the remuneration of BDO Forensic Services to
be paid from the balance in hand within the original fee estimate of £300,000.

Further requests over and above this amount will only be made after a revised fee
estimate has been issued to the Creditors’ Committee to seek their approval.

Drawing of fees by the Joint Administrators

To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn £298,807 in respect of remuneration as
shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account, all of which was drawn during
the Period.

16



|IBDO

10

The following invoices have been raised during the Period and will be paid from the
batance in hand:

* Joint Administrators’ fees £150,000 plus VAT; and
=  BDO Forensic Services fees and disbursements of £164,373.27 plus VAT.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Category 1 disbursements of £259 have accrued in the Period.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors
before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements
with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being
45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2 disbursements
have accrued in the Period.

Total disbursements of £10,082 have been incurred in this Administration as detailed
below:

Cat. 1 (E) Cat.2(E) Total (£)

Bonding 200.01 - 200.01
Staff Travel & Accommodation 5,528.05 - 5,528.05
Consulting 3,839.43 - 3,839.43
Statutory Advertising 163.53 - 163.53
Storage 350.98 - 350.98
Total 10,082.00 - 10,082.00

To date, category 1 disbursements of £8,703 have been drawn, all of which were drawn
during the Period as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

Creditor rights and enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Administrator’s remuneration at
https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the administrator or expenses charged by the administrator are

17



|IBDO

excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of -ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval
of Joint Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

If you require any further information, please contact me or my colleague David Forster at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Bell Pottinger LLP

ez 7
ez

William Matthew Humphries Tait
Joint Administrator

william Matthew Humphries Tait, Colin Michael Trevethyn Haig and Malcom Cohen were
appointed Joint Administrators of the LLP on 12 September 2017. The Joint
Administrators are all authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales in the UK. The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the LLP and contract without personal liability.

Enclosed:

Appendix 1 Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 2 Fees Estimate to Accrued Time Comparison

Appendix 3 Detailed Time Costs for the Administration

Appendix 4 BDO LLP policy in respect of Fees and Disbursements.

Appendix 5 Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements

18



l BDO Appendix 1

Summary of Receipts and Payments

Please see below a summary of my receipts and payments, to the extent that they have not been
referred to previously in this report. Encleosed is my receipts and payments account to 11
September 2018, showing a balance in hand of £920,647.53 and | report as follows:

Receipts

The Receipts for the Period are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically
on:

Book Debts

A total of £15,000 was received in respect of book debts.

interest Gross

£1,896 was received in respect of interest accrued on bank deposits.
Sundry Refunds

£793 was received in respect of sundry refunds.

Payments

The Payments for the Period are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically
on;

Trading Expenses

Partner/Employee Costs and Wages and salaries (now referred to as Member/Employee)

The following costs were paid:
* £8,837 partner/employee costs representing retention costs for the remaining
Member.
s £76,120 paid to Members in accordance with their retention agreements.

Telephony

£501 was paid to Daisy Corporate Services Trading Ltd representing retention costs for the
remaining Member.

IT Costs

A total of £84,546 was paid in respect of costs incurred to continue accessing and interrogation
of the IT systems and other digital records.

insurance

£12,311 was paid to Aon UK Ltd.



| BD O Appendix 1

Costs of Realisation
Exchange Rate Difference

£2,819 was paid to Barclays Bank plc n respect of exchange rate differences upon the conversion
of bank balances held to sterting.

Debt Collection Costs

The following costs were paid in relation to the recovery of debts due to the LLP:

e 6,595 Accomco Ltd and
E£18,828 Pitmans LLP.

HMRC Interest Payable

£49 was paid to HM Revenue and Customs in respect of interest payable.
Storage Costs

The following costs were paid:

e £3,432 Total Data Management Ltd and
£1,590 Secure Data Management Ltd.

Rents Payable

£1,214 was paid to Colliers International in respect of utility charges for the period of occupation
at the Holborn Gate premises.

Bank Charges

Bank charges of £95 were paid to the Bank of Scotland.

Professional Fees and other expenses in the Administration

| additionally provide a summary of the professional fees and other expenses, which have been

paid in the Period, the costs which have been accrued and not yet paid, and the costs that are
anticipated.

Professional Fees and other Accrued £ Paid £ Anticipated £
expenses

Stephenson Harwood LLP - Legal 71,172 64,538 6,654

fees and disbursements

Carbon Law Partners - Legal fees 30,787 23,737 7,050

and disbursements

Trading costs and other expenses 216,938 216,938 113,000

Total 318,897 305,213 126,704



I BDO Appendix 1

Legal Fees
Legal fees of £82,400 have been paid as follows:

+ Stephenson Harwood LLP in respect of legal advice relating to various issues arising
during the Administration e.g. asset realisations, SOS investigation etc.

* Carbon Law Partners in respect of legal action relating to debtors.

* Trading costs and other expenses - initially these costs were referred to as Trading costs
in the original Fees & Expenses estimate as we were involved in a controlled wind down
of the business.

These costs are essential to the strategy that the Joint Administrators have adopted
since their appointment and relate to storage of books and records, employee and
Members retainers, debt collection costs, bank charges, IT and preservation of data etc.

These are in excess of the original Fees & Expenses estimate provided by the Joint
Administrators but due to the complexity of matters arising in the Administration, it has been
necessary to incur these costs.

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there will be future legal costs and disbursements linked
to the investigation and other matters that are currently being dealt with. Owing to the nature
of the investigations, it is difficult to estimate future legal costs at this stage. The Joint
Administrators will provide an estimate of costs as soon as possible in the relevant report to
creditors.



Statement
of Affairs

Page t of 3

Bell Pottinger LLP

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

TRADING EXPENSES
Partner / Employee Costs
Wages and salaries
PAYE/NIC

Telepheony

PR Services

Sundry Costs

IT

Bell Pottinger Bahrain S.P.C-funding
Security & Cleaning Costs
Finance & Leasing
Professional Fees
Stationery and Postage
Insurance

Bank Charges & Interest

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 12/03/2018
To 11/09/2018
£

8,837.45
76,120.40
NIL
500.77
NIL

NIL
84,546.46
NIL

NiL

NiL

NIL

NIL
12,310.80
NIL
(182,315.88)

(182,315.88)

From 12/09/2017
To 11/09/2018
£

64,264.01
676,649.77
115,703.79

32,543.81

17,437.50

741.82
229,270.29
50,696.99
3,308.00
969.06
2,100.00
490.00
95,002.46
2,132.04
(1,291,309.54)

(1,291,309.54)

09 October 2018 17:02



Bell Pottinger LLP
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/03/2018 From 12/09/2017
of Affairs To 11/09/2018 To 11/09/2018
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Uncertain Goodwill NIL NIL
Revenue Service Agreements NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{6,241,000.00) Lloyds Banking (net of cash) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,062,000.00 Intercompany Receivables NIt NIL
Fixtures & Fittings NIL 14,121.27
NIL Sundry Debtors NIL NIL
6,180,000.00 Book debts 15,000.00 2,530,486.39
116,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL 104,893.42
Revenue Share Agreements 258,195.48 405,889.68
Uncertain Accrued Income NIL NIL
Interest Gross 1,896.15 4,406_46
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL NIL
Sundry Refunds 793.34 8,456.29
Trading Surplus/ (Deficit) (182,315.88) (1,291,309.54)
Group Life Receipts NIL 19,873.45
EDB - Bahrain Recharges NIL 225,355.99
~ 93,569.09 T2,022,173.44
COST OF REALISATIONS
Exchange rate difference 2,819.02 7,107.63
Administrators’ Fees 298,807.52 298,807.52
Administrators’ Disbursements 8,703.08 8,703.08
Debt Collection costs 25,423.16 115,804.20
Pre appt Agents’ Fees & Disbs NIL 5,000.00
Pre appt Legal Fees & Disbs NiL 17,679.46
HMRC interest payable 48.60 48.60
Costs re; Creditors meeting room NiL 398.75
EDB Reimbursement/ Expenses NiL 111,514.25
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 79.75
Storage Costs 5,021.63 8,068.27
Rents and utility charges payable 1,213.98 139,417.97
Staff Bonus Payments NIL 70,588.58
Bank Charges 95.00 190.45
Agents’ Fees & Disbs NIL 7,769.70
Legal Fees & Disbs 82,400.18 243,091.43
{424,532.17) (1,034,269.64)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Floating Charge Holders NIL 65,041.70
NIL (65,041.70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,839,000.00) Intercompany Payables NIL NIL
(7,454,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(3,515,000.00) Accruels & Deferred Income NIL NIL
(753,000.00) Partners Tax Witholdings and Pension NIL NIL
{1,000.00) Other Creditors NIL NIL
T ONIL NIL
(13,445,000.00) (330,963.08) 922,862.07

Page 2 of 3

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

(09 October 2018 17:02



Bell Pottinger LLP
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/03/2018 From 12/09/2017

of Affairs To 11/09/2018 To 11/09/2018

£ E £
REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED

Input VAT 198,195.38

BOS - Administration A/C 919,820.16

827.37

Barclays: Pre Appointment A/C (BHD)
Output VAT
Vat Controt Account

(50,943.50)
(145,037.34)

922,862.07

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Yer. 2012.10 09 October 2018 17:02



|]BDO

Appendix 2

Bell Pottinger LLP - In Administration

Fees Estimate to Accrued Time Comparison

Below is the original Fees Estimate annotated with a column showing the accrued time costs in

respect of each activity.

Joint Administrators’ Fees
Estimate as at 3 November 2017
compared to Time costs accrued
as at 11 September 2018,

Summary Activity

B. Steps on Appeintment

C. Planning and Strategy*

D. General Administration*

E. Assets Realisation/Dealing*
F. Trading Related Matters*
G. Employee Matters

H. Creditor Claims*

l. Reporting*

Sub total

Forensic Services - Investigation
Total

Total
Hours

58
60
91
400
103
57
52
61

Blended
Rate £

328
626
522
594
423
406
214
520

Estimated  Time costs Time costs
Fee Discounted Standard
£ £ £
19,024 24,652.70 41,455.40
37,540 59,238.00 134,856.10
47,502 182,699.90 402,840.30
237,600  254,462.65 491,046.65
43,569 30,603.35 61,275.80
23,142 10,288.85 20,029.10
11,128 22,705.65 " 43,907.30
31,720 33,287.65 102,847.90
451,225  637,938.75 | 1,298,258.55
300,000 163,170.90 409,388.80
751,225 801,109.65 1,707,647.35

The Joint Administrators have reviewed the above Fees Estimate and make the following
observations concerning the estimates versus accrued time costs where there is a substantial

variance:

*  With regard to all the activities, a full analysis of the costs can be found at
Appendix 2. The proposals and the reports to creditors try to summarise the key
areas that the Joint Administrators have been dealing with since their

appointment.

+ Some of the costs that fall under categories are mainly associated with the
statutory aspects of the Administration and are therefore required by statute and
by their nature do not add value but are a necessary aspect of the insolvency.

s  Assets Realisation/Dealing - the previous estimate of £237,600 excluded the costs
of debt collection and this was an omission in the proposals. This has now been
rectified and accounts for the difference between the accrued fee and the
Estimated Fee. A full analysis of the time incurred under this heading can be
found at Appendix 2. These costs have added value to the debt collections to
date of £2.5m with future recoveries estimated at £326k. (see section 4.4).

e Investigations referred to in sections 4.2 and 4.6. This area is a combination of
work undertaken in accordance with statute as well as identifying areas that
could generate potential recoveries for the benefit of the creditors as a whole.
These costs fall within category D.



l BD O Appendix 2

The Joint Administrators have been supported by BDO Forensic Services in fulfilling their
statutory obligations in the Administration. The specialist work undertaken by them
assisting the Joint Administrators includes:

Onsite support in securing atl data in electronic and hard copy format;
Managing and overseeing the extraction of data pertaining to the overseas
subsidiaries;

Reviewing relevant insurance policies;

Liaising with and meeting with the engaged legal advisors;

Investigations as referred to in sections 4.2 and 4.6 of the report.

As previously reported in the proposals that were circulated to alt relevant parties, the
time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff during the Period can be
attributed to the following:

Immediate review of the LLP’s /Group’s affairs with particular regard to both the
financial and resource requirements of the businesses;

A controlled wind down of the Partnership/Group operations to support the
overall strategy to support/finalise existing engagements, to implement and
support stabilisation plans for the overseas subsidiaries and to imptement an
orderly transfer of projects to protect the debtors ledger and maximise
realisations;

Attendance on site.

Meetings with staff/partners and management following the appointment;
Partner redundancy and retention programme;

Consulting and reporting to the secured creditor at all times concerning strategy
and subsequent impiementation.

Instructing agents Gordon Brothers to value and dispose of the unencumbered
chattel assets;

Securing access and control of the hard and soft copy data/books/records of the
Group;

Gathering all financial information;

Identifying and securing support of the existing suppliers by way of undertaking
to pay for ongoing services during the wind down Pericod;

Creditor and Member enquiries;

Book and other debtor realisation {including impact of subsidiary realisation
strategies);

Tax matters including finalisation of Period end accounts for purposes of
calculating Terminal Loss Relief;

Insurances;

Negotiating Revenue Share Agreements with Members and monitoring the
collection of income;

Press and Media enquiries;

Litigation review and responses to inbound litigation notification;
Investigations into the financial affairs of the LLP and the office holders;
Internal management meetings and process control;

Liaising with the engaged legal advisors in relation to matters arising in the
Administration;

Dealing with all statutory duties to include appointment related tasks,
preparation of the proposals, reporting on the conduct of the Members,
maintaining all statutory records etc.



IBDO pendet

The Creditors’ Committee have approved a time costs resolution authorising the Joint
Administrators to draw fees on account from the balance in hand within the fee estimate
of £451,225.

Further requests over and above this amount will only be made after a revised fee
estimate has been issued to the Creditors’ Committee to seek their approval. This is
currently in progress.

It has been necessary to utilise substantial senior time due to the complex issues arising
in the Administration which are covered in this report and as outlined in the proposals
and previous progress reports.



v srp ¥2 0096 wsie D667 [lg4i1 (72 05 "69€°27 <5 €5

SrirE 50°568°) 1131 09°£S 080 o8 8t 0£°0 SEEOF) 133
or'57 020 v 52 070
597059 862 0955 080 0z T 0i 0 SEHES Sr')
00°812'L 00°¢ 00°6LZ | 00°§

oFrsf S6°LINEL HY S6°LLF LL 5602
56" LHE'LL BT S6TLECTH) Sy ez
00°D04 050 00'001 os &

[ gty SHL6LTY 08801 00'80P°9 00'0F SLIBRE 51°09% 059699 SL'0)
05°150°9 ST 00°BEE T 0s's (LR2PN ]
05" v 2L 05'1 05 vzL 051
100 Z90' 24 L oo 968's 05 97 TR 00°¥L 00°0£9 00’1
S9°5M'TT 59°€5 00°ZVL 051 5916561 g 007552 00
00' L8y 00'1 00" L& L

1y DL'950'00T 13124 SL'IrY 1193 0€°008°L4 0849 05 PER'S) SL'1§ s0vz2 $5°9 LRIyl 09 82T 009769 00'28
LTNTS s'0 5211 52’0
5899961 L] 05°€55 00y ] 070 58657 012 59°E8T'0) or 'St 069569 0514
00°5re 00't 00°GrY 00'}
07665'C 00'Pl 0z'ril 08°t 00"¥57 00°2 05 105°E 0701
07 281" b ] 52°56 M b 2987 [i4+] 590’ L) o€ 815 ot s 55 VR L 08 1€
50506 06'2Z AT 06 17
06'509'79 0C 2w 00°260'L 5242 o8 L1EEh SELE 0L BYL Sy 07 18 00°051°¢ 00°
00 91121 L3 DO 205 'E 006 00 &95'8 0614
LR 0:'v8 00°¥5¢ 52T 5660011 56 LT 05 gvs 05 00¥s
ST'985'S SLEh 529655 5LEL
59°295 851 59 796 5L

157660 00°6£0°94 [%43 057601 050 0507’2 0891 005053 [ZR1}
00°149°2 00'¢ 00°5#5'Z 00 £
00°505'8 05°E) 005058 05 '£4
06°£01 050 o5°£04 050
05°bRLY 05°1) 05 6% L' 0511

00°052 0513 B3 05'TLE 114
05 241 STt 0 74t 40

E] 1oL sanoy 1m0 saney wep oy, 3inox HNOH 1m0y | umoy 1MoL oM 1moy S0y
vy 3ALLNANG IR
IOVHIAY TYLOL AHYED 44YLS WIHID INLNDT WOINIS ANYISISSY UIOVNYW HIMLHYL

Bunuoday AOIMRIS LY
Bupueday |

101 qns "W

SIINIW SN0 6

$IO0PAID 1ROV U0y bD
HWPAIY PAINISS 10

SWaR Y ARSI ‘H

{904 an5 "D

SR LHNO CbE
S| UOjSUIE PO
1AW aaAD|MA] "D

1230) gng '3

SINEW MO0 66
QITYSERIMG (0 ANTS Pl
3459 40 I BUURSG 6
YOG 163 (O

Juoel) 1885y [g

LT / UOTLREY SIOSTY 1]

oL ans °q

TN IXN0 b6
IWIPUOESLOT/UIPY WD §L
SUDLSSNISA] RS0 il

sianew |emoeue) ol
ssyew AoImels g0

SILNO DY SudwAEL; SRy 20
SHOdSY 120p0Y 8
suonedusasl S

SHLHIOS SFEL /IS P
uoflevel o

1A IO

TR SMENW L0
VOLEIHAHRY (L0

wiel ans )

Buiuweng ARnes /6

FOR(ITAY SUCIDD MAARY GO
VOIS IRV § JAFIASY IO
MHATY IITWIALR JLOISIH 1O
ABiens pur Sujuurid 3

®a) g

SHIPW L0 bE
wHanueddy Lo sdes ‘g

o dUsa

(porag Buruoday) §10T SAQWAIEAS || 01 BLOZ Y2HEW T| WO POLII 3Y3 10) HIQEDddY S2IeY PUR PABIEYD k) Pa)nea

USHENISIUIWPY Y| - 4T 1351304 112G



ST 26t 2062 104 purg
PLELY STLEE'TOL SL0EL 1930 Yp
SLrY VL sC'292'07 §7'TE3 D" 95493 05 rs AL 59'% 06'750vL) Nakddd 0€'6¥D 8% 00 €L
oL gas r
3ng Aonels Bwsoy) B0
AAT01) § VANPQLEEY T
W 0¥ FZH'0L §9°201 S8 1067 SO'TE U TTE L7 4 S99LE'ET £1°99 05 E7k'y 548 €104 Qns 'y
LT YLD bE
06 T2’ SL°€ 05 T2v T (a3 $31p0n J10 03 Butlioday 90
05 05" 2 05°5 oL gkt HE Mt 50 00100'2 00 woupar) o) Suiiodny v
00" 308 00°2 00" 508 oo Swwe) 01 Buroday €0



ke SO0’ L4r [{R17.0% SHRHIOT 5595 on’s s0'¢ 0065 (U4 D47ETE LEE 3314 00°6T0°9% L 05°£12
joorL2rg1 29T 00 tvs 00'€ 05°600'8 000z 05l ER
r'1 28 te 50°19 56'548'T 5511 057594 '4€ 0569 00'082'45 00 08
o0"g08 'L 00°¢ 00-60E "+ 00°¢
o5 6k2 801 52112 00 ¥49°8 XY 06 956°9¢ 05 801 05" L40'ES ST
oo z1p'L <TE 002165 STE
loe €s2'02 0L EQ 002712 05°¢ [£:3 50°0 o065 07'0 06°61L0"08T 587155 00°£56'67 0525
05" £9%"1 L4 05°29¢€" 1 STE
057102 050 os-107 050
joo (kv 00°1 00" 28 00°L

LLCEr U g 04876 $0T0'  [ST'U S0€I'T 0L 974 DLOIL'GL 1R 7 Hat Dy Sl g 0£'062'512 ST'008 56°960"ENL sz'oLl
o1 Teg 1l R O] ov ke 004
057581 050 os-sa 050
12 11 STIT oL 129 082 ST ITF 0682 sy 1o 8 5 oL 828781 0} 9 ot 2v00¢ % £¢
105" POL'S 052 [ 00'+ 05'658'r 069
o 296°L 3 00616 [h o0 g1 00 £78 00°1
109°6r5'62 06 59 L] 020 5606} 58°Z [o41E4 3 00°8:2 or'2 ST rER'PT ce'gs
joL ai8'2 0Ly (T 09
52 L8128 orErZ Sb7BAE 1149 0L'656"L 0L 59 096% 0668 [ T8 S < T30 [N IR or ey 010
fosur's 51°ET [CTTNY )£t
105'0.8'96 [CRH 05 T166'¢ STLT o8 cLE'SH L1t L0 o¢ 2r 00'051°€ 00°6
0502 o0 72 05 151K 05 0L 00 £95°8 [T}
106 £ 621 0201 ST010'E 05'9 06'050'52 oz 49 5L709'rh 0570+
H00°(05°9 0091 00°£05'9 00 91
SERE U o 82 HE L] 0: 82

PR 01958 P} [ I3 4 05 €04 05°0 09°5 9L 00" 5K 1L 06°52 00°'PLL'ETH SL°06L
008491 00°F 00'R£3'L 0o+
00" TRE ¥T 05°%¢ o5 srL'r oa'21 05'969"4h 0592
jovsor 00°€ 09" L 09} 00° 0B ar 4
06 750°7F e Ldtrdd L9
jos 4281y 00°#6 057601 0570 00'57r" 10 056
05 60 F 0511 0 b+ 05 41

LT WL oF'SE¥'LE 09-2€4 ST'6F5'T 50767 09°050'€ 01'97 SUTTYNL 237 00°C¥y'2 00'6
0576522 sz o 05 Zi€ ST 1 000k L 00'6
5@ st ot 5¢ ST T6L'L LB 0% £66'1 00 6
szsriz 0505 00°¢vi o€ 59602 0g &
oo wrss ooy o0 rre't 00 ¥
08 ¥20'L oL 2€ 08" 050" 0197 00'r26'S g o1

1 ELET LnoH 11m3) Lo 1mey oy ImeL noH Jio) | snoy FmoL SHOH 11w01 noy
EN] 3MLNDIG HIOVNYH
IOVNIAY LOL NS 4415 ¥IHLO AN HOINIS ANYLSISSY WIDYNYW ¥INLYYS
BLOT 439 $ 1L o Jodd

L L

LR1EW IO 66

SISy /SN JO IES )
SIINNEW BRI dH

SIFSEY S0 Yk BRI 8D
S1H0Y 191 Ylom Suueag g
U0 331107 193] 40

wamen pawy Auadoid 50
BUISIRI NN SIUSTY ¥
Buiaj 1%y €0

Buljeeg £ LOAERERY S10ttY ‘3

wn) s g

SI1ITW A0 b6

S IPUKAY] LIZIUIe §|
3uIpuodo L0/ MDY UST "5
SUCISENI5L] 1RIHIT) ¥|
B w0 1

LT 1ENIIRIL0T BL
Siaew Loinjels g0

$NH HDNRAUNWIY 80
SIUN0IYY SILWARG /SIHa0GY A0
spoday 10puo) ¢
wonebiiean 50

SICNUNOS FHR N
vopereL (0

AVA 0

LI 1PW LRI

Lo ASIUUPY [Wisuen g

oL as ')

TANEW 120 b6

el ABens L0
SANMUWO I INOddY 1MW 90
JqElieay suondg manay ‘50
U0 JRISURU ] My 70
MRy ITWIONIY TIGISH L0
ABaens pue Buuuely o

™oL gng'g

SRR JULD b6

$1es0d0ug |0 UDNeRIalg B
SESIWA IR SRSV /)

SHKWM /SI013301] 18I 0

WOLRILMIN 0] AITImRS 70
waunuicddy uo sdaxs -y

oIS

40 21°p) {107 JaqWaKdas i WoLJ PoLIad 341 1o} 2jqediddy seiey puE paliey) wlj panelag

uopeNSUWPY W - 417 Jelupand 1o



SS'USTRETLY iv304 pues
s SSRST'RAT'L SOTIE'T 0L N
SL V0L [e5°Th SETLNSRY b £2€ oF'sTT 1T SUTH 558697 [osor SE'ALA'FEL aLiLe'L SLETL L9r [isri9
(34,3 06 £98'201 181 14 o0F 2049 o 4] 3419 1T [ g 00121 00°FiI0'6r 00°LL
500022 529 SLR0L'T 5%
joo oSk (< 00°¢5 00705k £€ 00'£5
U S92 SERrl 512 Y13 0¢'0 00°+95'54 co°rz
55006 ¢ S92 55 9v9 59°6 D0'¥SZ'L 00 91
o6 12" T 14 061 2v'TH ov'52
oz e 0c 00°921 65 2LE'S -t og 226 57 [ Ta 59°0¢
L9796 0C'L06'CH 01124 0192 o010 oF L DL'L) v LEY 18] 0L°3C of'o DE°LL0'TF 59'¥0)
v D5y L oz € (2% az'o 00621 00°€
oo es 050 oo 85 050
T o212 019t 050 [ E] o 41 o c2r 59'¢ L7} oL°o Tl 2
089 ot 0 0489 0E°0
RITE 0856 HEITS 06 56
08 04°620'02 014 006k 00'T o L) 5470 [TR{T3) SLoor
S5 L0R"%1 55 9 o5 108'R 55 %
58°CKE e or {1 510 SHRIE 56 1
02168 50 ¢ DO"w6r D02 (R4 S0't
00" 50r 00°5LZ'Le (L3 00°£98'Z o511 09°P91 'S SLBIE oz ¥2 50°0
05 /5T 051 05859 05t
54104 ¢ i AN e
SE°059'% 09°02 5469 Liad o 09s's 0607 0742 500
00°SHS STl 00" 5v5 Al
00°750'C 00°¢ 0D 750°E 0oL
AT 07 1e 0z €96 ) [ty
£ €05 41 52 €05 Al
STv0'z (147 52v0'T A£]
00" 2L o0' 00wt 06

P04 gns °F
sanng Aames 5uise)d 5p
0IN3G|) B UOLNGUISIG T

feor qng

UINTEW JUI0 "B

$24poq Jauo o Busoday 90
SIOUPRID 03 HILIOdY HY
s3npe] 03 Suody "ED
Jnwoddy 03 Buneday 7o
Sunuoday Aoimess’1g
Bupsoday |

oL 95 'H

SIRITEW S0 "B

GNP A0 90

L01P9)]) 1RNLSS)R1d- 08y b0
LOUPR1] 12nuURAfal] TFD
T0UPRU] PRINS “Z0

SWAR]D JOLPRID 'H

0L qRg "D
SR1TEW 2110 66

SIS VORI RO
saadodw3 i Buneaq 7o
sronew oakojdwy

FeIe) qng "3

LTI A0 "66

DY) $5IUISNR "60
S1NGIZY Suped) 'go
Jumakeuey ssaulsng "0
BujpRy ) NG IOTNOW ‘90
WL 18 PMEPUITIY T4
$52UISNG Y3 LmOD BUtaH “#)
SISEIII0 MO USED ‘£)
suoafaly suneyBupel ) 70
SITURN paITaY BuPRIL “4



I B D 0 Appendix 4

Bell Pottinger LLP - In Administration
BDO LLP policy in respect of Fees and Disbursements



I BDO Appendix 4

Bell Pottinger LLP - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £ Standard Rate £ Discounted Rate
Partner 760 278
Principal/Director 443-447 258
Senior Manager 371-475 228
Manager 181-235 188
Assistant Manager 167
Senior Administrator 283-302 117
Administrator 105-255 117
Other Staff 105 117

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Retated Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditars or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.



I B D 0 Appendix 4

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
10 October 2018



I BD 0 Appendix 5

Bell Pottinger LLP - In Administration
Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



IBDO epenex

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), {c) or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—
{a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);
{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;
(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission
of the court.
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or
creditor.
(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—
(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.
4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—
(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or
{d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
infarmation.
(5) An office-holder who does not provide alt the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for
so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; ar
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
{7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that

remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rute applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—



' BD O Appendix 5

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive,
2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 1B8.37 as applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
{c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.
{3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in question (‘the relevant report’).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18,35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.
3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders-—
(2} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.
(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b} or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.



I BDO Appendix 5

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the apptication,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.

2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—

(2) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;

(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
{f) any other order that it thinks just.

(9) An order under paragraph (4){(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the

period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the

applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.



